comprehensive income. In addition, the revised condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months
ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 reflect a $0.1 million increase and a $0.4 million decrease, respectively, in the tax
provision, with a corresponding impact to net income and comprehensive income. The impact of the revision as of
January 1 and December 31, 2016 was an increase of $3.9 million and decrease of $1.3 million, respectively, to
retained earnings, as a result of  certain tax errors originating in periods prior to 2016, primarily related to the error in
the determination of the exchange rate used in the translation of deferred tax liabilities in the Company’s Kenyan
subsidiary.

8

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

19

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Unaudited)

The effects of the 2017 restatement and the 2016 revision on the line items within the Company's condensed
consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 are as follows (in thousands):

June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016
As

originally
reported

Adjustments As
Restated

As

originally
reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Deferred income tax liabilities $44,113 $ 28,198 $72,311 $35,382 $ 1,029 $36,411
Liability for unrecognized tax
benefits 6,015 - 6,015 5,738 706 6,444

Total liabilities 1,277,136 28,198 1,305,334 1,286,790 1,735 1,288,525
Retained earnings 274,566 (27,806 ) 246,760 216,644 (1,292 ) 215,352
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (6,933 ) (392 ) (7,325 ) (7,732 ) (443 ) (8,175 )

Total stockholders’ equity
attributable to the Company’s
stockholders

1,143,274 (28,198 ) 1,115,076 1,078,425 (1,735 ) 1,076,690

Total equity 1,227,599 (28,198 ) 1,199,401 1,170,007 (1,735 ) 1,168,272

The effects of the 2017 restatement and 2016 revision on the line items within the Company's condensed consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 are as
follows (in thousands):

Three months ended June 30,
2017 Six months ended June 30, 2017

As

originally
reported

Adjustments As
Restated

As

originally
reported

Adjustments As
Restated

Income tax provision $(6,369 ) $ (26,396 ) $ (32,765 ) $(17,255) $ (26,514 ) $ (43,769 )
Income from continuing operations 38,242 (26,396 ) 11,846 77,977 (26,514 ) 51,463
Net income attributable to the Company’s
stockholders 35,036 (26,396 ) 8,640 70,348 (26,514 ) 43,834

20 25 45 42 51 93

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

20

Loss in respect of derivative instruments
designated for cash flow hedge
Comprehensive income 38,792 (26,371 ) 12,421 79,172 (26,463 ) 52,709
Comprehensive income attributable to the
Company’s stockholders 35,179 (26,371 ) 8,808 71,147 (26,463 ) 44,684

Net income per share attributable to the
Company’s stockholders
Basic: $0.70 $ (0.53 ) $ 0.17 $1.41 $ (0.53 ) $ 0.88
Diluted: $0.69 $ (0.52 ) $ 0.17 $1.39 $ (0.52 ) $ 0.87

9

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended June 30,
2016 Six months ended June 30, 2016

As

originally
reported

Adjustments As
Revised

As

originally
reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Income tax provision $(7,890 ) $ (625 ) $ (8,515 ) $(17,399) $ (195 ) $(17,594)
Income from continuing operations 24,933 (625 ) 24,308 55,878 (195 ) 55,683
Net income attributable to the Company’s
stockholders 24,349 (625 ) 23,724 53,620 (195 ) 53,425

Loss in respect of derivative instruments
designated for cash flow hedge 22 13 35 43 27 70

Comprehensive income 22,944 (612 ) 22,332 50,707 (168 ) 50,539
Comprehensive income attributable to the
Company’s stockholders 22,360 (612 ) 21,748 48,449 (168 ) 48,281

Net income per share attributable to the
Company’s stockholders
Basic: $0.49 $ (0.01 ) $0.48 $1.09 $ (0.01 ) $1.08
Diluted: $0.49 $ (0.02 ) $0.47 $1.07 $ - $1.07

The effects of the 2017 restatement and 2016 revision on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated
statements of equity for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 are as follows (in thousands):

As

originally

reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Balances as of December 31, 2015:
Retained earnings $148,396 $ 3,930 $152,326
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,667 ) (497 ) (8,164 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company’s stockholders 990,001 3,433 993,434
Total equity 1,083,874 3,433 1,087,307
Net income for the six months ended June 30, 2016 55,878 (195 ) 55,683
Net income attributable to the Company’s stockholders for the six
months ended June 30, 2016 53,620 (195 ) 53,425

43 27 70

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

22

Loss in respect of derivative instruments designated for cash flow
hedge for the six months ended June 30, 2016
Balances as of June 30, 2016:
Retained earnings 183,018 3,735 186,753
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (12,838 ) (470 ) (13,308 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company’s stockholders 1,027,056 3,265 1,030,321
Total equity 1,117,435 3,265 1,120,700

As

originally

reported

Adjustments As
Restated

Balances as of December 31, 2016:
Retained earnings $216,644 $ (1,292 ) $215,352
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,732 ) (443 ) (8,175 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company stockholders 1,078,425 (1,735 ) 1,076,690
Total equity 1,170,007 (1,735 ) 1,168,272
Net income for the six months ended June 30, 2017 77,289 (26,514 ) 50,775
Net income attributable to the Company’s stockholders for the six
months ended June 30, 2017 70,348 (26,514 ) 43,834

Loss in respect of derivative instruments designated for cash flow
hedge for the six months ended June 30, 2017 42 51 93

Balances as of June 30, 2017:
Retained earnings 274,566 (27,806 ) 246,760
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,933 ) (392 ) (7,325 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company’s stockholders 1,143,274 (28,198 ) 1,115,076
Total equity 1,227,599 (28,198 ) 1,199,401

10

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

23

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Although there was no impact to net cash provided by operating activities, net cash used in investing activities or net
cash used in financing activities, the effects of the 2017 restatement and the 2016 revision on the line items within the
condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 are as follows (in
thousands):

Six months ended June 30, 2017 Six months ended June 30, 2016
As

previously
reported

Adjustments As
Restated

As

previously
reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $77,977 $ (26,514 ) $51,463 $55,878 $ (195 ) $55,683
Deferred income tax provision 8,375 26,396 34,771 13,254 - 13,254
Liability for unrecognized tax benefits 277 118 395 (411 ) 195 (216 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 114,158 - 114,158 119,573 - 119,573

The impacts of the restatement and revision have been reflected throughout the financial statements, including the
applicable footnotes, as appropriate.  This resulted in changes to the deferred tax balances, valuation allowance and
effective tax rate, together with other disclosures in Note 11.

SCPPA power purchase agreement

During the second quarter of 2017, ONGP LLC (“ONGP”), one of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries, entered
into a Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) with Southern California Public Power Authority (“SCPPA”), pursuant to
which ONGP will sell, and SCPPA will purchase, geothermal power generated by a portfolio of nine different